
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Tuesday, 17 July 2012 at 2.00 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

3 - 5 

4. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - NEW CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

6 - 16 

5. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS OF MEMBERS 
 

17 - 19 

6. STANDARDS COMMITTEE - CURRENT ISSUES 
 

20 - 34 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee Wednesday, 22 February 2012 Committee 
Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Mr A. Luxton (Vice Chairman) Mr R. Garner, Mrs A. Morris, and 
Councillors:  Browne, Parker, Redhead and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Mr  B. Badrock, Councillor Swain and Parish Councillors 
Mr B. Allen, Canon D. Felix  
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC11 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 

2011, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
STC12 LOCALISM ACT 2011- IMPLICATIONS FOR STANDARDS  
  
  The Monitoring Officer gave a presentation on the 

future of Standards under the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 The Localism Act 2011 included new provisions on 
Standards and the issue of pre-determination by Elected 
Members. Each authority had a duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its Members and co-
opted Members of the Authority, which included Parish 
Councils. It was noted that each Authority must adopt a 
Code dealing with the conduct expected of its Members and 
co-opted Members when they were acting in that capacity. 
 
 The Code must embrace a set of seven principles, 
referred to as: 
 
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1Page 1



• Integrity 

• Objectivity 

• Accountability 

• Openness 

• Honesty 

• Selflessness 

• Leadership 
 
and must provide for the registration and disclosure of both 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests as well as a new 
category of disclosable pecuniary interests. Further 
Regulations and Guidance were awaited before the 
implementation date of 1 July 2012. 
 

Members were advised that, although no longer a 
statutory function, Halton Borough Council was likely to 
delegate Standards functions to a Standards Committee, 
which would be a Committee of the local authority and the 
recommendation was likely to be that it be made up of nine 
Elected Members and up to 4 non voting co-optees – two 
Independent and two Parish Council Members. 

 
The Act also required advertisement for and 

appointment of a new category of Independent Person to be 
involved in the consideration of complaints. 

 
Members had the opportunity to discuss the 

proposals and to ask questions.  
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal presentation be noted. 

   
STC13 VOTE OF THANKS  
  
  The Vice Chairman noted that there were no further 

meetings scheduled for the Committee and wished to place 
on record his thanks to all Members for their past 
contribution and work of the Committee. 
 
 It was agreed that a letter of thanks be sent on the 
Chairman’s behalf to all Members involved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.20 p.m. 

Page 2



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 17th July 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director Legal and Democratic 

Services/Monitoring Officer 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Committee Annual Report 
 
WARDS Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To summarise the work of the Committee in the last municipal year and to 

recommend Members to invite Council to note the Report. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted and be referred to Council for 

information. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 During the municipal year the Standards Committee was made up of eleven 

Members, comprising of four independent Members, two Parish Councillors, and 
five Members of Halton Borough Council.  The membership during the year was 
Mr. Bill Badrock (Chairman) Mr. Tony Luxton (Vice Chairman) Mr. Robert Garner, 
Mrs. Anita Morris, Parish Councillor Bernie Allen, Parish Councillor Canon David 
Felix, Councillor Peter Browne, Councillor Stan Parker, Councillor Linda Redhead, 
Councillor John Swain and Councillor Kevan Wainwright.  The Committee met on 
three occasions throughout the municipal year. 

 
3.2 The role of the Standards Committee is to:  
 

• Help Councillor and Co-opted Members to observe the Members Code of 
Conduct 

• Promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors, Co-opted 
Members, and Church and Parent Governor Representatives 

• Advise the Council on the Adoption or Revision of the Members Code of 
Conduct 

• Monitor the operation of the Members Code of Conduct 

• Provide training to Councillors and Co-opted Members on matters relating to 
the Members Code of Conduct 

• Deal with complaints against Councillors and Parish Councillors 

• Deal with matters concerning politically restricted posts 

• Deal with dispensations relating to Declarations of Interest. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



3.3 At the May meeting, Members received a Report outlining the application of 
systems for Declaration of Interests by Members.  The Committee was reminded 
that the integrity in Local Government was essential.  Personal and personal and 
prejudicial interests were defined, and the Report contained details of Halton’s 
Best Practice.  The Register of Members Interests was held by the Principal 
Committee Services Officer who also maintained a register of gifts and hospitality, 
in which Members were required to register any such gifts of hospitality worth £25 
or more received in connection with official duties as a Member.  It was clear that 
both registers were being used appropriately. 

 
3.4 Much of the workload during the year was taken up with the changing landscape of 

the Standards Regime.  This culminated in a detailed presentation by the 
Monitoring Officer at the February meeting dealing with the Localism Act and what 
it meant to the Standards framework.                                                                                                                                                             

 
3.5 One complaint had been received during the year from a member of the public, 

which was considered by the Assessment Sub- Committee in July.  It was 
concluded the matters contained in the complaint did not amount to a breach of 
the Code of Conduct, and no further action was taken. 

 
3.6 As the Localism Act involved the abolition of Standards for England and the 

former Standards Regime, the result was that that the Statutory role of 
Independent Members of the Committee and the Parish Council Members would 
cease to have effect.  As such, those Members would stand down from the 
Committee at the end of the municipal year.  The Committee placed on record its 
thanks to them for their invaluable contribution to  Standards in Halton. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
41 None 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.2 Employment learning and skills in Halton 
 
 None 
 
 

Page 4



6.3       A Healthy Halton 
 
 None 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None  
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The Report of itself does not contain specific equality and diversity issues 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None 
 

Page 5



REPORT TO:    Standards Committee 
 
DATE:     17th July 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director Legal and Democratic 

Services/Monitoring Officer 
 
SUBJECT:     Localism Act 2011 – New Code of Conduct 
 
WARDS     Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Report seeks approval of Members to a New of Code of Conduct, and 

a recommendation that it be adopted by Council. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 

1) the Draft Code of Conduct at Appendix 1 of this Report be 
recommended for adoption by the Council; and  

 
2) the suggested changes to the Constitution contained in paragraph 

4 of this report be approved and recommended to Council. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Localism Act 2011 received Royal Ascent on 15th November 2011.  All 

Councils have a statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by elected Members and Co-opted Members.  In addition, all 
Town and Parish Councils are under the same duty. 

 
3.2 Whilst the National Model Code of Conduct has been abolished, Councils 

including Town and Parish Councils must adopt a code of conduct setting 
out requirements of Members whilst acting in an official capacity.  The 
Code must be consistent with the Nolan Principles of: 

 

• Selflessness 

• Integrity  

• Objectivity 

• Accountability 

• Openness  

• Honesty 

• Leadership 
 

3.3 Councils have long awaited regulations to define the new category of 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interests”.  Failure to register or disclose such 
interests will become a criminal offence.  The Council also needs to 
consider what other pecuniary interests and/ or non pecuniary interests 
they will require Members to register and disclose.  The Register can then 
be finalised and any relevant provision in the Constitution confirmed.  The 

Agenda Item 4Page 6



relevant commencement order has now been made, with an 
implementation date of 1st July 2012. 

 
3.4 A considerable amount of work has been done in preparing a new Draft 

Code of Conduct for Members’ consideration.  Documents issued by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government and the Local 
Government Association have been considered as has the National 
Association of Local Councils Template Code for Parish Councils.  Work 
has taken place amongst Council Solicitors in Cheshire with a view to a 
Draft Code being submitted for adoption across all of the Cheshire 
Authorities, to include Town and Parish Councils and the Fire Authority.  
This Draft is attached as Appendix 1.  It aims to:  

 

• be consistent with Nolan Principles and develop them into Member 
obligations 

• balance light touch regulation with clear guidance 

• include the obligations set out in the CLG Document  

• Contain matters set out in the LGA Template regarding Members 
behaviour 

 
  
4.0 ADDITIONAL MATTERS REQUIRING CONSIDERATION 
 
4.1 The Act does not require a Member to withdraw from a Meeting during 

items of business where they have a pecuniary interest or have disclosed 
such an interest.  However, participation in the discussion or voting will be 
a criminal offence.  The Act provides in Section 31 (10) that Council may 
agree to make a standing order in the Constitution that Members should 
be excluded from Meetings where they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest.  The advantage would be that there could not then be any 
perception that Members were improperly influencing colleagues by their 
continued presence. 

 
4.2 The Act does not require disclosure of all registered interests at Meetings 

in all circumstances.  It would, however, seem to be sensible to make a 
Standing Order requiring such disclosure in the interests of consistency. 

 
4.3 The Act does not require Members to keep their register of Members 

interests up to date. The previous position was that Members had to notify 
changes to their Register of Interest within 28 days of the change taking 
place.  This again appears to be good practice and is recommended. 

 
4.4 Although the previous Code of Conduct required disclosure of gifts or 

hospitality to the value of £25 or greater, the new law does not make any 
such requirement.  It is considered good practice for such declarations to 
be made. 

Page 7



 

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards 

of conduct amongst its Members and Co-opted Members.  A strong ethical 
framework is at the heart of the governance arrangements of the Council 
and supports decision making. 

 
6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 The Standards provisions in the Localism Act 2001 are being brought into 

force with effect from 1st July 2012. 
   
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 
 
7.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
 
  None 
 
7.2 Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 

[...]
ication of the systems for declarations of interest 

by Members in order to maintain the values of good governance and 
ethical behaviour. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee notes the Report. 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At the meeting of the Committee on 25th May 2011, the third annual report 

on the Declarations of Interests by Members was submitted. 
 
3.2 The purpose was to remind Members that integrity in Local Government is 

essential to command the confidence of the community and of all 
organisations with which the Council comes into contact. 

 
3.3 The Report offered a reminder as to personal and prejudicial interests. 
 
3.4 Personal interests are where the issue being discussed in the meeting 

affects the wellbeing or finances of a Member or his or her family or close 
associate more than most other people who live in the area affected by the 
issues.  Personal interests also relate to matters which must be registered 
by Members. 

 
3.5 Personal and prejudicial interests go a stage further and are personal 

interests which affect a member or his or her family or close associates in 
terms of their finances or regulatory functions such as Licensing or 
Planning, and which a reasonable member of the public with knowledge of 
the facts would believe likely to harm or impair the Member’s ability to 
judge the public interest. 

 
3.6 The Council has a challenging culture of Declarations of Interest.  The 

prime responsibility rest with individual members, but the practical 
expression of the culture takes various forms. 

 

• the Declaration of Interests by Members at the start of meetings, 
both formal and informal 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



• availability of guidance from the Monitoring Officer and his staff 

• the completion of the Register of Interests 

• the annual sending out of a Declaration form which forms an 
opportunity to reflect and self-review 

• guidance and training 

• engaged involvement by the Standards Committee 

• sending out forms from Committee Services when a new interest 
becomes apparent at a meeting. 
 

3.7 The Register is held by the Principal Committee Services Officer.  
Members are sent fresh forms to complete each May and, as stated, also 
receive a form should new interests be declared at any meetings during 
the year.  There is a list on each Councillor’s page on the Councils web 
site indicating that information on interests is publicly available on request 
from Committee Services.  All newly elected members of the Council were 
invited to the Council’s Member Induction Programme in May 2012 when 
further advice was given by the Monitoring Officer on Declarations of 
Interest. 

 
3.8 Committee Services also maintain the register of gifts of hospitality.  

Members are required to register any gifts or hospitality worth £25 or more 
received in connection with official duties as a member.  There should 
also be provided details of the person who makes the offer or gives the 
gift or hospitality.  This must be done within 28 days of receipt.  At 
meetings when an Item is under discussion which is likely to affect the 
giver of the gift or hospitality, then the existence and nature of the gift 
must be declared by the Member as well as the name of the giver and 
how the business relates to that person.  The Member must then consider 
whether the interest is also a prejudicial interest.  The Monitoring Officer 
looks at the register of gifts and hospitality periodically, and it is clear to 
him that Members are aware of its existence and using it.  Since 1st May 
2011 there have been 12 entries by Members and 21 by officers.   

 
3.9 As is apparent from another Item on this Agenda, Members are being 

asked to approve a new Code of Conduct.  This contains provisions in 
respect of Declarations of Interests, and arises out of the Localism Act 
2011.  The Government have brought in a new category of interests, 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  To fail to disclose them or take part in 
decisions when they exist can amount to a criminal offence.  Following the 
adoption of a new Code of Conduct by the Council, the Register of 
Interests would be updated to take account of the Act which comes into 
operation on 1st July.  This requires the publication on the Council’s web-
site of Members interests, and indeed those of Parish Councillors as well. 

 
4.0           POLICY IMPLICATIONS  

 
4.1 The Localism Act 2011 has redefined interests of Members, and 

publication of the Register will follow the requirements of the Act. 
 
 

Page 18



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 None 
   
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 Failure to comply with the Registration and Declaration requirements 

would amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct and have serious 
consequences for both Member and Authority.  Furthermore, breach of the 
new provisions may well amount to a criminal offence.  

 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FROM THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None 

Page 19



REPORT TO: Standards Committee  
 
DATE: 17th July 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director Legal and Democratic 

Services/Monitoring Officer 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Committee – Current Issues 
 
WARDS N/A 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise the Committee of important changes to legislation, and invite 

recommendations to Council to ensure that Halton’s Standards Regime is fit for 
purpose 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS: That  
 

1) Members note the current position with regard to membership of the 
Standards Committee and that the position be referred to Council for 
information and approval; 

 
   2) The Members note the position with regard to the recruitment of   
      independent persons and that a recommendation be made to Council  
           for the approval of up to three independent persons with names to be  
           supplied; 

 
3) The Committee reaffirms the arrangements for 

dealing with complaints contained in Appendix 2 to this Report, and 
refers them to Council for approval; and  

 
4) The Committee notes that, following approval of 

a new Code of Conduct by the Council, the Monitoring Officer will take 
steps to comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that a detailed report was submitted to Council on 18th April 

2012 setting out important changes to the Standards Regime.  The Council 
resolution is contained in Appendix 1 to this Report. 

 
3.2 Furthermore, Council on 18th April 2012 approved arrangements for dealing with 

complaints, which are contained in Appendix 2.  As a result of a subsequent 

Agenda Item 6Page 20



commencement order, those arrangements now need to be referred to the 
Standards Committee for further approval and subsequent adoption by Council.  
The arrangements have previously been considered in detail by Executive Board 
prior to submission to the Council meeting in April. 

 
3.3 Council asked that the Monitoring Officer prepare a revised Code of Conduct  

taking account of forthcoming regulations dealing with Declarable Pecuniary 
Interests.  The draft code appears elsewhere upon this Agenda, and will form the 
basis of a recommendation to Council.  Once a new code has been adopted, the 
Monitoring Officer will take steps to ensure that Members’ Declarations of Interests 
are maintained and publicised as required in the Act, including on the Council’s 
web-site.  The same requirement will apply to Parish Councils, and the finally 
adopted Code will be provided to them with the recommendation that it be adopted 
unchanged.  They are also required to arrange for publication of Members’ 
interests.  This has to be done on the Council’s web-site if Parishes do not have 
their own. 

 
3.4 There has been a significant change to the provisions regarding independ
[...]
 that the Parish Council exclude] the member 
from the Council’s offices or other premises, with the exception of 

Page 25



meeting rooms as necessary for attending Council, Committee and 
Sub-Committee meetings. 

 
That a meeting be arranged between the Chair of Standards 
Committee and the Group Leaders for the Council and representatives 
of Parish Councils to discuss how the new system can best operate. 

 
(h) That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of Standards 
Committee and the Leader of the Council, and with the advice of the Head 
of HR, be authorised to set the initial allowances and expenses for the 
Independent Person and any Reserve Independent Persons, and this 
function subsequently be delegated to the Standards Committee 
 
(i) That the Monitoring Officer advertises a vacancy of the appointment of 1 
Independent Person and 2 Reserve Independent Persons 
 
(j) That a Committee comprising the Chair and three other members of 
Standards Committee be set up to short-list and interview candidates, and 
to make a recommendation to Council for appointment. 
 
(k) That the Monitoring Officer prepare and maintain a new register of 
members interests to comply with the requirements of the Act and of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct, once adopted, and ensure that it is available 
for inspection as required by the Act; 
 
(l) That the Monitoring Officer ensure that all members are informed of their 
duty to register interests; 
 
(m) That the Monitoring Officer prepare and maintain new registers of 
members’ interests for each Parish Council to comply with the Act and any 
Code of Conduct adopted by each Parish Council and ensure that it is 
available for inspection as required by the Act; and 
 
(n) That the Monitoring Officer arrange to inform and train Parish Clerks on 
the new registration arrangements. 
 
(o) The Monitoring Officer be instructed to recommend to Council a Standing 
Order which equates to the current Code of conduct req
[...]
the authority’s area, or 
 
11.3 Is a relative, or close friend, of a person within paragraph 11.1 or 11.2 
above. For this purpose, “relative” means – 
 
11.3.1 Spouse or civil partner; 
 
11.3.2 Living with the other person as husband and wife or as if they were civil 
partners; 
 
11.3.3 Grandparent of the other person; 
11.3.4 A lineal descendent of a grandparent of the other person; 

Page 33



11.3.5 A parent, sibling or child of a person within paragraphs 11.3.1 or 
11.3.2; 
11.3.6 A spouse or civil partner of a person within paragraphs 11.3.3, 11.3.4 
or 
11.3.5; or 
11.3.7 Living with a person within paragraphs 11.3.3, 11.3.4 or 11.3.5 as 
husband and wife or as if they were civil partners. 
 
12 Revision of these arrangements 
 
The Council may by resolution agree to amend these arrangements, and has 
delegated to the Chair of the Hearings Panel the right to depart from these 
arrangements where he/she considers that it is expedient to do so in order to 
secure the effective and fair consideration of any matter. 
 
13 Appeals 
 
There is no right of appeal for you as complainant or for the member against a 
decision of the Monitoring Officer or of the Hearings Panel 
If you feel that the authority has failed to deal with your complaint properly, 
you may make a complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Standards Committee Annual Report
	4 Localism Act 2011 - New Code of Conduct
	CodeDraft

	5 Declaration of Interests of Members
	6 Standards Committee - Current Issues
	resolution for 6c
	DraftComplaints arrangements2, 18/04/2012 Council




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee Tuesday, 17 July 2012 The Boardroom - 
Municipal Building, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chairman), M. Bradshaw, J. Lowe, Parker, 
Wainwright and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Gerrard and McDermott 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  Three members of the public 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC1 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 

2012, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
STC2 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services/ 
Monitoring Officer, which summarised the work of the 
Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 
 The Committee noted that there had been three 
meetings in 2011/12. Details of membership and the role of 
the Committee were outlined in the report. During the year, 
Members had received a report outlining the application of 
systems for Declaration of Interests of Members. Much of 
the workload during the year was taken up with the changing 
landscape of the Standards Regime, which culminated in a 
presentation by the Monitoring Officer which dealt with the 
Localism Act and its effect on the Standards framework. 
 
 It was noted that one complaint had been received 
during the year by a member of the public, which was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



considered by the Assessment Sub-Committee; the 
Committee concluded that there was no breach of the Code 
of Conduct and therefore no further action was taken. It was 
further noted that as the Localism Act involved the abolition 
of Standards for England and the former Standards Regime, 
the statutory role of Independent Members of the Committee 
and the Parish Council Members would cease to have 
effect, and that those Members had stood down at the end 
of the Municipal Year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and referred to 
Council for information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director, Legal & 
Democratic 
Services  

   
STC3 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - NEW CODE OF CONDUCT  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services/ 
Monitoring Officer, on the adoption of a new Code of 
Conduct as required by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 Members were advised that under the Localism Act 
2011, all Councils (including Parish Councils), had a duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Elected 
Members and Co-opted Members. The Code of Conduct, to 
be adopted by the Council, set out the requirements of 
Members whilst acting in an official capacity, and should be 
consistent with  the Nolan Principles of: 
 

• Selflessness 

• Integrity 

• Objectivity 

• Accountability 

• Openess 

• Honesty 

• Leadership 
 

Attached at Appendix 1, was a draft new Code of 
Conduct for Members’ consideration which aimed to: 

 

• Be consistent with the Nolan Principles and 
develop them into Member obligations; 

• Balance light, tough regulation with clear 
guidance; 

• Include the obligations set out in the Communities 
and Local Government document; and  

• Contain matters set out in the Local Government 
Association Template regarding Members’ 
behaviour. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The report also identified additional matters which 
required consideration, and which included the withdrawal of 
a Member from a meeting during items of business where 
they had a pecuniary interest, the disclosure of all registered 
interests, the requirement for Members to keep their register 
up to date, and the disclosure of gifts or hospitality to the 
value of £25 or greater. 

 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the removal of the word 

‘but’ in paragraph 13 of the Draft Code of Conduct, Council 
 
1) adopt the Draft Code of Conduct, attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report; and  

2) approve the changes to the Constitution contained in 

paragraph 4 of the report, which were:- 

• Members should be excluded from meetings 

where they had a Disclosable  Pecuniary Interest, 

whilst that item is under discussion and/or voted 

on; 

• a Standing Order be made which requires 

disclosure of all registered Interests of Members in 

all circumstances; 

• Members should update and/or notify any 

changes to their Register of Interests within 28 

days of the change taking place; 

• Disclosure be made of gifts or hospitality to the 

value of £25 or greater. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  

   
STC4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS OF MEMBERS  
  
   The Committee considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services/ 
Monitoring Officer, on the local application of the systems for 
Declarations of Interest by Members, in order to maintain the 
values of good governance and ethical behaviour. 
 

Members were reminded that the third annual report 
on Declarations of Interest by Members was considered at 
the meeting on 25 May 2011. This highlighted the 
importance of integrity in local government and provided 
guidance on the definition of both personal and personal and 
prejudicial interests. It was noted that the Council had a 
challenging culture of declaration of interests for which prime 

 



responsibility rested with individual Members. However, the 
report outlined how the practical expression of the culture 
operated, which included a reminder at the start of each 
meeting, guidance available from the Monitoring Officer, the 
annual opportunity to update a Declaration form as well as 
engaged involvement by the Standards Committee. 

 
The Committee also noted that all newly elected 

Members received advice on this requirement as part of the 
Council’s Member Induction Programme which took place in 
May 2012. However, the adoption of a new Code of Conduct 
(which was considered elsewhere on this agenda), would 
require all Members to update their Register of Interests 
taking account of the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, 
which it was noted came into effect from 1 July 2012. This 
required the publication on the Council’s website of 
Members’ interests, and those of Parish Councillors. A new 
category of interests - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests - had 
been introduced, and Members were advised that failure to 
disclose them or to take part in decisions when they existed, 
could amount to a criminal offence.  

 
 The report further updated Members on the 

register of Gifts and Hospitality in which Members (and 
Officers) declared any gifts or hospitality worth £25 or more, 
which had been received in connection with official duties. 
The Monitoring Officer regularly inspected the Register and 
it was reported that since 1 May 2011, there had been 12 
entries by Members and 21 by Officers. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
STC5 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - CURRENT ISSUES  
  
  The Committee received a report of the Operational 

Director, Legal and Democratic Services/ Monitoring Officer, 
which advised Members on changes to legislation in the 
Standards Regime. 
 
 A detailed report had been submitted to Council on 
18 April 2012, which set out details of these changes. In 
addition, at the same meeting, Council approved 
arrangements for dealing with complaints. Both of these 
documents were appended to the report. As a result of a 
subsequent commencement order, arrangements for dealing 
with complaints needed to be referred to the Standards 
Committee for further approval and subsequent adoption by 
Council. It was noted that the arrangements had been 
considered in detail by Executive Board, prior to submission 
to the Council meeting in April 2012. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 The report advised Members that the Monitoring 
Officer had been asked to prepare a revised Code of 
Conduct, which took into account forthcoming regulations 
dealing with Declarable Pecuniary Interests. It was noted 
that the adoption of a revised Code was the subject of a 
separate item on the agenda. Once a new Code had been 
adopted, it was noted that the Monitoring Officer would take 
steps to ensure that Members’ Declarations of Interests 
were maintained and publicised as required by the Localism 
Act 2011.  
 
 The report further advised Members about the 
arrangements for appointing up to three Independent 
Persons and the appointment of non –voting Co-optees and 
non-voting Parish Council Co-optees to the Committee. 
Members were advised that three applicants for the post of 
Independent Person had been shortlisted for interview, 
which would take place after the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council 
 

1) approve the current membership of the Committee 

as being nine Elected Members, with two non-

voting Independent Co-optees (Mr Tony Luxton 

and Mrs Anita Morris, who were formerly 

Independent Members of the  previous Standards 

Committee, which ceased to exist on 31 March 

2012); 

2) note that the Parish Councils will be asked again 

to put forward names for the two vacant Parish 

Co-optee places; 

3) agree that the following persons be appointed as  

Independent Person(s) for the purposes of the 

Localism Act 2011:- 

• Professor David Norman 

• Ms Dee Howard 

• Mr Roy Radley 

4) approves the arrangements for dealing with 

complaints as contained in Appendix 2 attached 

to the report; and  

5) note that the Monitoring Officer will take steps to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  



comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 

2011 in respect of the Members Code of Conduct. 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m. 


